Charter Mission Amendment Request

Charterholder Info **Charter Holder** Representative Name: Name: James Sandoval Preparatory Eli Marez High School Phone Number: CTDS: 623-845-0781 07-89-28-000 Fax Number: Mailing Address: 623-849-2840 3830 North 67th Avenue Phoenix, AZ 85033 > View detailed info

Downloads

Download all files

Mission

Change From

To transform each classroom into an integrated and technological system of learning that is competency-driven, inquiry based, and problem-centered, that enables each student to acquire, generate, and apply their knowledge. We shall provide innovative programs, supported with best creative instructional practices that assist in unleashing the goodness and genius of each student.

Change To

Our school's mission is to provide a learning and mentoring community that utilizes alternative methods of scheduling, instruction, and behavioral management to support underserved and credit deficient students meet their academic goals.

Attachments

Board Minutes – 🗋 Download File

Additional Information* No documents were uploaded.

Signatures

Charter Representative Signature Eli Marez 11/21/2014

The James Sandoval Preparatory High School/Crown Point High School Board Minutes of the Governing Board Meeting

The James Sandoval Preparatory High School/Crown Point High School Board Governing Board convened a board meeting November 14, 2014 in the in the Crown Point High School Administration Office, 4802 N. 59th Ave, Phoenix, AZ 85033

- Item A. Mr. Steve Durand called the meeting to order at 5:04 p.m.
- Item B. Welcome and Introductions.

Board Members Present: Eli Marez Christol Mosley Steven F. Durand, II Jeff Sawner

Members of the Public in Attendance: None

Mr. Steve Durand welcomed the board members.

- Item C. Mr. Durand motioned the Governing Board approve the agenda as presented. Second by Ms. Mosley. Motion passed unanimously.
- Item D. Current Events Summary Mr. Durand informed the board that the term is working on information for CP Alt Status.
- Item E. Study and voting Session
 - 1. Review and consider approving changing the school designation to "Alternative Status".

Mr. Durand motioned that the board changing the school designation to "Alternative Status". Second by Ms. Mosley. Motion passed unanimously.

 Review and consider updating the James Sandoval Preparatory High School/Crown Point High School Mission Statement to include: "We will provide alternative scheduling and instruction to an underserved school population that needs credit recovery in order to earn a high school diploma."

The board discussed the mission statement. Mr. Durand motioned that the board approve the following mission statement for James Sandoval Preparatory High School/Crown Point High School.

"Our school's mission is to provide a learning and mentoring community that utilizes alternative methods of scheduling, instruction, and behavioral management to support underserved and credit deficient students meet their academic goals."

Second by Ms. Mosley. Motion passed unanimously.

- 3. Review and consider approving a change in the program of instruction for James Sandoval Preparatory High School/Crown Point High School to better serve an alternative student population. If approved the school intends to serve students in one or more of the following categories that reflect an alternative school.
 - a. Students who have a documented history of disruptive behavior issues.
 - b. Students who have dropped out of school and are now returning.
 - c. Students in poor academic standing as demonstrated by being at least one year behind on grade level performance or academic credits.
 - d. Students who are primary caregivers or are financially responsible for dependents and, therefore, may require a flexible school schedule.
 - e. Students who are adjudicated.
 - f. Students who are wards of the state and are in need of an alternative school setting.
 - g. Students choosing to attend a blended learning environment.

Mr. Durand motioned that the board approve changing in the program of instruction for James Sandoval Preparatory High School/Crown Point High School to better serve an alternative student population. If approved the school intends to serve students in one or more of the following categories that reflect an alternative school.

- a. Students who have a documented history of disruptive behavior issues.
- b. Students who have dropped out of school and are now returning.
- c. Students in poor academic standing as demonstrated by being at least one year behind on grade level performance or academic credits.
- d. Students who are primary caregivers or are financially responsible for dependents and, therefore, may require a flexible school schedule.
- e. Students who are adjudicated.
- f. Students who are wards of the state and are in need of an alternative school setting.
- g. Students choosing to attend a blended learning environment.

Second by Mr. Sawner. Motion passed unanimously.

4. Review and assess the school administrations roles, responsibilities, and outcomes.

Mr. Durand motioned that the board table item 4 until the next board meeting so a two board member team can present revised staff roles. Second by Ms. Mosley. Motion passed unanimously.

Item F. Consider approving the Consent Agenda as presented – Voting

1. Approve the previous minutes from the November 12, 2014 Governing Board Meeting.

Mr. Durand motioned that the governing board approve the minutes from the November 12, 2014 Governing Board Meeting. Second by Mr. Marez. Motion passed unanimously.

- Item G. Call to public.
 - None
- Item H. There being no further business to come before the Board, Mr. Durand motioned the Board Meeting be adjourned at 5:25 p.m. Second by Mr. Sawner. Motion passed. Next meeting to be scheduled.

GOVERNING BOARD

James Sandoval Preparatory High School/Crown Point High School Board By: William J Sawner